property in Town, increased by 0.23% and 31.11% respectively from the previous year.  The 2024 Grand List growth
was led primarily by the results of state mandated revaluation.

A primary goal of the Town of Wallingford is to maintain and expand a diversified industrial and commercial

tax base.  The Town heavily promotes its five office and industrial parks and the Interchange Zone. The office and
industrial parks primarily house small to mid-sized manufacturers in a wide array of industries.  The Interchange Zone,
approximately 362 acres located at the intersection of Interstate 91 and State Route 68, is zoned for development of
office parks, research and development centers, and hotels.  The Town also utilizes a tax incentive program to attract
new businesses into these areas. This program abates 20% of real estate taxes for seven years for companies that
relocate to these areas and construct at least 60,000 square feet of new facilities costing $12 million or more.

Total Real Estate Assessments and Taxes Generated for Each Industrial Park
Based on the October 1, 2024 Grand List

Net Real Net Taxes  Approximate
Estate Personal Prop. At 24.12 mills  Number of

Assessment Assessment Total (Pro forma) Acreage Businesses
North Plains … 87,038,900$   23,039,948$   110,078,848$   2,655,102$   262 275
Barnes ………… 114,643,100   43,008,220   157,651,320   3,802,550   468 104
Med-Way …… 79,188,300   22,701,470   101,889,770   2,457,581   430 28
Interchange …… 79,697,600   25,917,250   105,614,850   2,547,430   357 42
Centract ……… 20,793,100   10,287,470   31,080,570   749,663   47 18

Source: Assessor's office 10/1/2024 Grand List.

Major Economic Development Projects

Nel Hydrogen Modernization & Expansion - In October 2024, Nel Hydrogen completed a two-year, $30 million
modernization and expansion of its Wallingford facility.  By converting 8,100 square feet of office space into
production floor, the facility grew from approximately 51,800 to nearly 60,000 square feet.  The upgrades feature
advanced computer-controlled robotic arms, automated testing systems and streamlined production, resulting in a
tenfold increase in electrolyzer output and a 30% reduction in unit cost.

[…]

to the State. The municipal obligations issued to the State are secured by the full faith and credit of the municipality
and/or dedicated source of revenue of such municipality.

Amortization of each loan is required to begin one year from the earlier of the scheduled completion date

specified in the Loan and Grant Agreement or the actual project completion date. The final maturity of each loan is
twenty years from the scheduled completion date. Principal and interest payments are made (1) in monthly installments
commencing one month after the scheduled completion date, or (2) in single annual installments representing 1/20 of
total principal not later than one year from the scheduled completion date specified in the Loan and Grant Agreement
repayable thereafter in monthly installments. Monthly installments may be in level debt service or amortized with
level principal at the election of the municipal borrower.  Borrowers may prepay their loans at any time prior to
maturity without penalty.

Annual Bonded Debt Maturity Schedule 1

As of October 14, 2025
(Pro-Forma)

General Government
Fiscal Cumulative
Year Principal

Ended Principal Interest Total General Total Retired
6/30 Payments Payments Payments Purpose Schools Total Principal %
2026 3,130,000$   880,022$   4,010,022$   -$   -$   -$   3,130,000$   4.9%
2027 3,610,000   1,491,094   5,101,094   545,000   355,000   900,000   4,510,000   11.9%
2028 2,890,000   1,370,806   4,260,806   545,000   355,000   900,000   3,790,000   17.9%
2029 2,800,000   1,268,581   4,068,581   545,000   355,000   900,000   3,700,000   23.6%
2030 2,805,000   1,164,606   3,969,606   545,000   355,000   900,000   3,705,000   29.4%
2031 2,800,000   1,054,531   3,854,531   545,000   355,000   900,000   3,700,000   35.2%
2032 2,800,000   959,756   3,759,756   545,000   355,000   900,000   3,700,000   41.0%
2033 2,800,000   866,406   3,666,406   545,000   355,000   900,000   3,700,000   46.8%
2034 2,795,000   773,106   3,568,106   545,000   355,000   900,000   3,695,000   52.5%
2035 2,795,000   679,856   3,474,856   545,000   355,000   900,000   3,695,000   58.3%
2036 2,795,000   586,319   3,381,319   545,000   355,000   900,000   3,695,000   64.1%
2037 2,335,000   499,681   2,834,681   540,000   360,000   900,000   3,235,000   69.1%
2038 2,335,000   420,231   2,755,231   540,000   360,000   900,000   3,235,000   74.2%
2039 2,335,000   339,738   2,674,738   540,000   360,000   900,000   3,235,000   79.3%
2040 1,500,000   258,200   1,758,200   540,000   360,000   900,000   2,400,000   83.0%
2041 1,505,000   203,750   1,708,750   540,000   360,000   900,000   2,405,000   86.8%
2042 1,505,000   149,250   1,654,250   540,000   360,000   900,000   2,405,000   90.5%
2043 1,220,000   97,600   1,317,600   540,000   360,000   900,000   2,120,000   93.8%
2044 1,220,000   48,800   1,268,800   540,000   360,000   900,000   2,120,000   97.1%
2045 -   -   -   540,000   370,000   910,000   910,000   98.6%
2046 -   -   -   540,000   375,000   915,000   915,000   100.0%

Total……… 45,975,000$   13,112,333$   59,087,333$   10,850,000$   7,175,000$   18,025,000$   64,000,000$

1 Excludes $510,000 in principal payments and $752,672 in interest payments from July 1, 2025 through October 14, 2025.

This Issue

1

 31

Enterprise Funds
Fiscal
Year This Issue: Cumulative

Ended Principal Interest Total The Bonds Total Principal
6/30   Payments 2 Payments Payments Sewer  Principal Retired  (%)
2026 1,437,735$   455,380$   1,893,115$   -$   1,437,735$   4.6%
2027 1,786,980   557,314   2,344,294   100,000   1,886,980   10.7%
2028 1,791,980   517,682   2,309,662   100,000   1,891,980   16.8%
2029 1,791,980   477,785   2,269,765   100,000   1,891,980   22.9%
2030 1,796,980   437,895   2,234,875   100,000   1,896,980   29.0%
2031 1,796,980   397,756   2,194,736   100,000   1,896,980   35.1%
2032 1,656,980   357,624   2,014,604   100,000   1,756,980   40.8%
2033 1,656,980   324,476   1,981,456   100,000   1,756,980   46.4%
2034 1,656,980   291,337   1,948,317   100,000   1,756,980   52.1%
2035 1,656,980   258,197   1,915,177   100,000   1,756,980   57.8%
2036 1,656,979   225,065   1,882,044   100,000   1,756,979   63.4%
2037 1,656,979   191,918   1,848,897   100,000   1,756,979   69.1%
2038 1,656,979   158,779   1,815,758   100,000   1,756,979   74.7%
2039 1,656,979   125,639   1,782,618   100,000   1,756,979   80.4%
2040 1,656,979   92,507   1,749,486   100,000   1,756,979   86.1%
2041 1,656,979   59,360   1,716,339   100,000   1,756,979   91.7%
2042 1,656,979   26,220   1,683,199   100,000   1,756,979   97.4%
2043 414,244   1,381   415,625   100,000   514,244   99.0%
2044 -   -   -   100,000   100,000   99.4%
2045 -   -   -   100,000   100,000   99.7%
2046 -   -   -   100,000   100,000   100.0%

Total……… 29,043,652$   4,956,315$   33,999,967$   2,000,000$   31,043,652$
1 Excludes $422,602 in principal payments and $142,238 in interest payments from July 1, 2025 through October 14, 2025.
2 Consists of $875,000 of water bonds and $28,168,652 of sewer obligations.

1

Overlapping/Underlying Debt

The Town does not have any overlapping or underlying debt.

Debt Statement 1
As of October 14, 2025

(Pro-Forma)

Long-Term Debt Outstanding:
General Purpose (Includes this Issue)……………………………………………… 41,445,000$
Schools (Includes this Issue)……………………………………………………… 22,555,000
Enterprise Fund - Water  …………………………………………………………… 875,000